

varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 16390 OF 2023**

Shikshan Vikas Mandal a registered Trust and
Anr ... Petitioners

vs.

Vimal D. Balwan and Ors ... Respondents

Mr. Vishwajit Sawant, Senior Advocate a/w. Nasir Shaikh, Vighnesh
Kamat i/b. Prabhakar Jadhav, for Petitioners.

Mr. Suresh Pakale, Senior Advocate a/w. Nilesh Desai i/b.

Ms. Padmaja Malgaonkar for Respondent No.1.

Mr. S.L. Babar, AGP for Respondent Nos. 2 and 4-State.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 2nd MAY 2024

P.C. :-

1. This petition was substantially heard on admission. Considering the nature of dispute and the controversy involved, it would be necessary to dispose of the petition finally at admission stage. Hence, issue notice for final disposal at admission stage, returnable on 12th June 2024.

2. Mr. Pakale, Senior Advocate, waives notice on behalf of respondent no.1. Learned AGP waives notice on behalf of respondent nos. 2 and 4.

3. In addition to Court notice, petitioners to serve respondent No. 3, by private notice and file affidavit of service before the next date.

4. Ad-interim relief granted on 26th February 2024, to continue till next date.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)