

HARISH
VITHAL
CHAUDHARI
Digitally signed
by HARISH
VITHAL
CHAUDHARI
Date:
2026.04.15
20:28:28
+0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 16390 OF 2023

Shikshan Vikas Mandal
A Registered Trust Through Its And Anr. ...Petitioners

VERSUS

Vimal D. Balwan And Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Vighnesh Kamat (Through V. C.) for the Petitioners.
Mr. Suresh Pakde, Senior Counsel a/w Onkar Ghatage for Respondent No.
1.
Mr. J. P. Patil, AGP for the Respondent Nos. 2 and 4-State.

CORAM : M. W. CHANDWANI, J.

DATE : 15th APRIL, 2026.

P.C.

1. Await service on behalf of Respondent No. 3.
2. Petitioners are permitted to serve Respondent No. 3 by private notice. Humdast permitted.
3. Stand over to 04.05.2026.

[M. W. CHANDWANI, J.]