

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 16390 OF 2023

Shikshan Vikas Mandal A Registered TrustPETITIONER
Through Its And Anr.

V/S

Vimal D. Balwan And Ors.RESPONDENT

Mr. Kalpesh Patil a/w Rutik Kashid i/by Prabhakar Jadhav for
the Petitioners.

Senior Counsel Suresh Pakde (through V/C) a/w Onkar Ghatage
for Respondent No.1.

Mr. J. P. Patil, AGP for the Respondent Nos. 2 and 4-State.

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE M. W.
CHANDWANI J**

DATE : 4th May, 2026

P.C. :

At the Joint Request of the Learned Counsel for the
Parties,Stand Over to 18/06/2026 Ad-interim relief, if any, to
continue till the next date.

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)